

No. 15-152

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,
v. *Petitioner,*
KAMALA D. HARRIS,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC
LEGAL FOUNDATION, GOLDWATER
INSTITUTE, MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL
FOUNDATION, SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION, ATLANTIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION, INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
FOUNDATION, and REASON FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR, *Counsel of Record*
WENCONG FA

Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: tsandefur@pacificlegal.org
E-mail: wfa@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,
Goldwater Institute, Mountain States Legal Foundation,
Southeastern Legal Foundation, Atlantic Legal Foundation,
Individual Rights Foundation, and Reason Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION TO SHIFT THE BURDEN OF PROOF ONTO THE PETITIONER CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THE SECOND, ELEVENTH, AND SEVENTH CIRCUITS AND CREATES AN UNWORKABLE RULE	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW WILL HAVE FAR- REACHING IMPLICATIONS ACROSS THE COUNTRY	14
A. The Decision Below Threatens the Vital Principle of Donor Confidentiality, and Thus the Ability of Donors and Nonprofits To Engage in Free Speech ...	14
B. Requiring Would-be Speakers To Prove the Risk of Retaliation Before Respecting Their Confidentiality Imposes on Them an Impossible Burden of Proof ...	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Decision Below Reaches Far Beyond California and in Effect Requires All Nonprofits with Operations in California To Disclose Confidential Information Relating to Supporters and Operations in Other States	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Clapper</i> , 785 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 2015)	3, 7
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	9
<i>Berkeley v. Eisen</i> , 699 So. 2d 789 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997)	23
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1706 (2007)	11
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	12
<i>Cape Publications, Inc. v. Univ. of Louisville Found., Inc.</i> , 260 S.W.3d 818 (Ky. 2008)	23
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	17
<i>City of Los Angeles, Cal. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	11, 13
<i>Clerical-Technical Union of Michigan State Univ. v. Bd. of Trustees of Michigan State Univ.</i> , 190 Mich. App. 300 (1991)	23
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 784 F.3d 1307 (9th Cir. 2015)	3-5, 10, 12, 18
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Galassini v. Town of Fountain Hills</i> , No. CV-11-02097-PHX-JAT, 2013 WL 5445483 (D. Ariz. Sept. 30, 2013)	19
<i>Genusa v. City of Peoria</i> , 619 F.2d 1203 (7th Cir. 1980)	3, 6
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	10
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	12
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 52 Va. Cir. 26 (2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 261 Va. 350 (2001)	23
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	4, 12-13
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	1-2
<i>Krislov v. Rednour</i> , 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999)	3, 5-6
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	12
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014)	2
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	2, 15, 24
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	2-4, 6-8
<i>Pollard v. Roberts</i> , 283 F. Supp. 248 (E.D. Ark.), <i>aff'd</i> , 393 U.S. 14 (1968)	8-9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	12
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	10
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	12, 14
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	14
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	20
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	20
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971)	11

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Miscellaneous

<i>Akers, Mary Ann, Kerry Puts GOP Donor on the Defensive</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 28, 2007), http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/content/article/2007/02/27/AR2007022701596.html	19
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Bice, Daniel, <i>Union Bosses, Wealthy Donors Spend Big for Mary Burke, Scott Walker</i>, Milwaukee Journal-Sentinel, Oct. 26, 2014, http://www.jsonline.com/watchdog/noquarter/union-bosses-wealthy-donors-spend-big-for-mary-burke-scott-walker-b99377685z1-280475452.html</p>	22
<p>Bird, Kai & Sherwin, Martin J., <i>American Prometheus: The Triumph and Tragedy of J. Robert Oppenheimer</i> (2005)</p>	18
<p>Carpenter, Dick M. II, <i>Disclosure Costs: Unintended Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform</i> (2007), https://www.ij.org/disclosure-costs</p>	16
<p>Gold, Matea & Hamburger, Tom, <i>California Donor Disclosure Case Exposes How Nonprofit Groups Can Play in Politics</i>, The Wash. Post, Nov. 4, 2013, http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/california-donor-disclosure-case-exposes-how-nonprofits-play-in-politics/2013/11/04/70e0b7ac-4246-11e3-a624-41d661b0bb78_story.html</p>	13, 22
<p>Hart, Ted, et al., <i>Nonprofit Internet Strategies: Best Practices for Marketing, Communications, and Fundraising Success</i> (2005)</p>	14
<p>Ingram, David & Spetalnick, Matt, <i>FBI Opens Criminal Probe of Tax Agency, Audit Cites Disarray</i>, Reuters (May 15, 2013), http://www.reuters.com/article/2013/05/15/us-usa-irs-idUSBRE94E02J20130515</p>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Itkowitz, Colby, <i>Top Campaign Donors Mostly Live in California, New York</i> , Wash. Post, Sept. 2, 2014, http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/in-the-loop/wp/2014/09/02/top-campaign-donors-mostly-live-in-california-new-york/	21
L.A. Times, <i>Proposition 8: Who gave in the gay marriage battle?</i> , http://projects.latimes.com/prop8/	22
Lott, John R. & Smith, Bradley, <i>Donor Disclosure Has Its Downsides</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 26, 2008, http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB123025779370234773	17
Messner, Thomas M., <i>The Price of Prop. 8</i> , Heritage Foundation Backgrounder No. 2328 (Oct. 22, 2009), http://s3.amazonaws.com/thf_media/2009/pdf/bg2328.pdf	17
Meszler, Joseph B., trans., <i>Gifts for The Poor: Moses Maimonides' Treatise on Tzedakah</i> (Marc Lee Raphael, ed., 2003)	15
Mitchell, Thomas G., <i>Anti-Slavery Politics in Antebellum and Civil War America</i> (2007)	22
Morris, Virginia B. & Ingram, Brian D., <i>Guide to Understanding Islamic Investing</i> (2001)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Remarks of Sen. Chuck Schumer regarding the DISCLOSE ACT (Senate Rules and Administration Committee Hearing, July 17, 2012), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=NHX_EGH0qbM	18
Riches, Jonathan, <i>The Victims of “Dark Money” Disclosure: How Government Reporting Requirements Suppress Speech and Limit Charitable Giving</i> (Goldwater Institute, Aug. 2015), http://goldwaterinstitute.org/en/work/topics/constitutional-rights/free-speech/the-victims-of-dark-money-disclosure-how-governmen/	12-13, 19
Tempel, Eugene R., ed., <i>Hank Rosso’s Achieving Excellence in Fund Raising</i> (2d ed. 2003)	15
U.S. House of Representatives, <i>The Internal Revenue Service’s Targeting of Conservative Tax-Exempt Applicants: Report of Findings for the 113th Congress</i> (Dec. 23, 2014), http://oversight.house.gov/wp-content/uploads/2014/12/December-2014-IRS-Report.pdf	16
